ETAS ID: TM306365

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
0021111001011 1 1 1 21	TIL TO THE CONTRACT OF THE CON

Second Lien Security Agreement **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Estate of Marilyn Monroe, LLC		05/27/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent	
Street Address:	1 Independence Center 101 N. Tryon Street	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28255	
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4411851	M
Registration Number:	4040943	MARILYN
Registration Number:	4139191	MARILYN MERLOT
Registration Number:	4419275	MARILYN MONROE
Registration Number:	4511420	MARILYN MONROE
Registration Number:	4487208	MARILYN MONROE
Registration Number:	4487210	MARILYN MONROE
Registration Number:	4336364	MARILYN MONROE
Registration Number:	4527088	MARILYN MONROE
Registration Number:	2985935	MARILYN MONROE
Registration Number:	2223599	MARILYN MONROE
Registration Number:	2180950	MARILYN MONROE
Registration Number:	1889730	MARILYN MONROE
Registration Number:	1509758	MARILYN MONROE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: marina.kelly@thomsonreuters.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005294 FRAME: 0153 900290963

Correspondent Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant
Address Line 1: 80 Pine Street
Address Line 2: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	UBMITTER: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant	
SIGNATURE:	/Marina Kelly Thomson Reuters/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2014	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Marilyn) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Marilyn) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Marilyn) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Marilyn) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Marilyn) (Executed)#page5.tif source=Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Marilyn) (Executed)#page6.tif

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
The Estate of Marilyn Monroe, LLC	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
	Name: Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent		
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 1 Independence Center, 101 N. Tryon St.		
Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Charlotte		
Corporation- State:	State: NC		
★ Other LLC-DE	Country:USA Zip: 28255		
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) May 27, 2014	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship		
	Other Citizenship		
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No		
Other Second Lien Security Agreement	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	l identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
The Francisco Control of the Control	See Schedule A		
See Schedule A	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing			
5 Name 2 address of party to whom correspondence			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
80 Pine Street	L Enclosed		
City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: NY Zip: 10005			
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	B 74.		
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: Elsim (Alle	May 27, 2014		
Signature	Date		
Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6		
Name of Person Signing			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, this "Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of May 27, 2014, is made by The Estate of Marilyn Monroe LLC (the "Grantor") in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of May 27, 2014, among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantor, and has agreed to execute this Trademark Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given or given by reference in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, including the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"); provided that "Trademark Collateral" shall not include and the Security Interest shall not attach to any "intent-to-use" application for registration of a Trademark filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. §1051, prior to the filing and acceptance of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto (it being understood that after such filing and acceptance such intent-to-use application shall be automatically subject to the security interest granted herein and deemed to be included in the Trademark Collateral) or to any other Excluded Asset as provided under the Security Agreement.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks record this Trademark Security Agreement with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement by

facsimile or electronic (including .pdf or .tif file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. Security Agreement. This Trademark Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 7. Governing Law. **THIS** TRADEMARK **SECURITY** AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY CLAIMS SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW OR TORT LAW ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND ANY DETERMINATIONS WITH RESPECT TO POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST) SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF, BUT INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST AND APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAWS PERTAINING TO TRADEMARKS).

SECTION 8. Intercreditor Agreement. **NOTWITHSTANDING** ANYTHING HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, THE LIEN AND SECURITY INTEREST GRANTED TO THE COLLATERAL AGENT, FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SECURED PARTIES, PURSUANT TO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHT OR REMEDY BY THE COLLATERAL AGENT AND THE OTHER SECURED PARTIES HEREUNDER ARE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT. IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT OR INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT AND THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT SHALL GOVERN AND CONTROL.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

THE ESTATE OF MARILYN MONROE LLC,

Grantor

By: Name: Kevin Clarke

Title: Secretary and Chief Financial Officer

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Judy (1) Payne Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
<u>a</u>	85635970	25-MAY- 2012	4411851	01-OCT-2013
MARILYN	85197845	14-DEC-2010	4040943	18-OCT-2011
MARILYN MERLOT	85428531	21-SEP-2011	4139191	08-MAY-2012
MARILYN MONROE	85554084	27-FEB-2012	4419275	15-OCT-2013
MARILYN MONROE	85642621	04-JUN-2012	4511420	08-APR-2014
MARILYN MONROE	85811465	27-DEC-2012	4487208	25-FEB-2014
MARILYN MONROE	85811481	27-DEC-2012	4487210	25-FEB-2014
MARILYN MONROE	85978810	20-MAY- 2011	4336364	14-MAY-2013
MARILYN MONROE	85981452	20-MAY- 2011	4527088	06-MAY-2014
MARILYN MONROE	76562969	03-DEC-2003	2985935	16-AUG-2005
MARILYN MONROE	75243242	18-FEB-1997	2223599	16-FEB-1999
MARILYN MONROE	74717207	18-AUG- 1995	2180950	11-AUG-1998
MARILYN MONROE	74502875	21-MAR- 1994	1889730	18-APR-1995
MARILYN MONROE	73633842	04-DEC-1986	1509758	25-OCT-1988

) NY\6358811.1

RECORDED: 06/03/2014